

No. 10-277

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, EDITH ARANA,  
KAREN WILLAMSON, DEBORAH GUNTER, CHRISTNE  
KWAPNOSKI, CLEO PAGE, on behalf of themselves and  
all others similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF COSTCO WHOLESALE  
CORPORATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF WAL-MART STORES, INC.**

---

KENWOOD C. YOUMANS  
DAVID D. KADUE  
THOMAS J. WYBENGA  
HOLGER G. BESCH  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
2029 Century Park E.,  
Ste. 3500  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 277-7200

GERALD L. MAATMAN, JR.  
JENNIFER A. RILEY  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
131 S. Dearborn Street,  
Ste. 2400  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 460-5000

DAVID B. ROSS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
620 8th Avenue  
Thirty Second Floor  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 218-5500  
dross@seyfarth.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Costco Wholesale Corporation*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii  |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT .....   | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 6    |
| I. THE <i>DUKES</i> CLASS CERTIFICATION<br>ORDER CONFLICTS WITH RULE<br>23(A) REQUIREMENTS .....  | 6    |
| A. The Ninth Circuit’s Application Of<br>Rule 23(a) And Rule 23(b)(2) Tempts<br>Employers To Impose Quotas Rather<br>Than Face Ruinous Class Claims.....  | 6    |
| B. <i>Dukes</i> Improperly Finds Sufficient<br>“Commonality” Based On Aggregated<br>Statistics And External Labor<br>Market Benchmarks That Mask The<br>Absence Of Bias In Actual Decision-<br>Making ..... | 10   |
| 1. Improper Reliance On Statistics<br>Aggregated Above The Decision-<br>Making Level.....   | 10   |
| 2. Improper Reliance On External<br>Labor Market Benchmarks.....  | 13   |
| C. <i>Dukes</i> Improperly Finds Sufficient<br>“Commonality” Based On A Theory<br>That Delegating Decision-Making To<br>Local Managers Created A Conduit<br>For Unconscious Bias .....                      | 16   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| 1. No “Rigorous Analysis” Links Plaintiffs’ Abstract Causation Theory With The Actual Facts To Justify Finding The Requisite Commonality ..... | 16   |
| 2. Social Framework Analysis Does Not Cure The Disconnect Between Dr. Bielby’s Opinion And Facts at Wal-Mart .....                             | 20   |
| II. <i>DUKES</i> IMPROPERLY ALLOWS RULE 23(B)(2) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS FOR DIVERSE MONEY DAMAGES.....  | 26   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 30   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page(s)   |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Abram v. UPS of Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>200 F.R.D. 424 (E.D. Wis. 2001).....                          | 11        |
| <i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> ,<br>151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....                      | 27, 28    |
| <i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> ,<br>600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010).....                          | 19        |
| <i>Am. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. v. York Cnty.</i> ,<br>575 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2009) .....                | 8         |
| <i>Astra Aktiebolag v. Andrx Pharm.</i> ,<br>222 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....               | 18        |
| <i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter RR.</i> ,<br>191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999).....                    | 23-24     |
| <i>Domingo ex rel. Domingo v. T.K.</i> ,<br>289 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2002).....                       | 18        |
| <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> ,<br>222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....                            | 23        |
| <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).... <i>passim</i> |           |
| <i>EEOC v. Bloomberg, LLP</i> ,<br>2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92511 (S.D.N.Y.<br>Aug. 31, 2010).....     | 24        |
| <i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>2010 WL 583681 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 16,<br>2010) .....          | 24        |
| <i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> ,<br>240 F.R.D. 627 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....                    | 2, 13, 28 |
| <i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 07-15838 (9th Cir. Dec. 8, 2010).....               | 2         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)    |
|--|------------|
| <i>Eng’g Contractors Ass’n of S. Fla. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> ,<br>122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997)..... | 11         |
| <i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 567 (1978).....                               | 7          |
| <i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 136 (1997).....                                       | 17         |
| <i>General Telephone Co. v. Falcon</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 147 (1982).....                                   | 5, 9, 12   |
| <i>Hnot v. Willis Grp. Holdings Ltd.</i> ,<br>241 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....                      | 28         |
| <i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....                 | 8          |
| <i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> ,<br>51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....                          | 8          |
| <i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 324 (1977).....                          | 28         |
| <i>Marmo v. Tyson Fresh Meats</i> ,<br>457 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2006).....                               | 18         |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> ,<br>522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....                            | 29         |
| <i>Middleton v. City of Flint</i> ,<br>92 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1996).....                                | 16         |
| <i>Molski v. Gleich</i> ,<br>318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....   | 26         |
| <i>Morgan v. UPS</i> ,<br>380 F.3d 459 (8th Cir. 2004).....  | 12, 14, 15 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)        |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Paige v. California</i> ,<br>291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002).....                  | 14, 15         |
| <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 228 (1989).....                    | 25             |
| <i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i><br>175 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....  | 23, 24         |
| <i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>624 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 8              |
| <i>United States v. City of Miami</i> ,<br>115 F.3d 870 (11th Cir. 1997).....       | 15             |
| <i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 977 (1988).....          | 6, 7, 10, 20   |
| <br>STATUTES  |                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1).....  | 29             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(j).....   | 6              |
| Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-<br>166, 105 Stat. 1071 .....             | 7              |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES   |                |
| 71 FED. REG. 35,124 (JUNE 16, 2006).....  | 11             |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 23 .....  | 5, 18, 29      |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....  | 3, 4, 8, 18    |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) .....  | 27, 28, 29, 30 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....   | 1              |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Susan T. Fiske & Steven L. Neuberg, <i>A Continuum of Impression Formation, From Category-Based to Individuating Processes: Influences of Information and Motivation on Attention and Interpretation</i> , 23 <i>ADVANCES IN EXPERIMENTAL SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY</i> 1 (Academic Press, 1990)..... | 18-19      |
| Susan T. Fiske, <i>Stereotyping, Prejudice and Discrimination</i> , <i>THE HANDBOOK OF SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY</i> 357 (4th ed. 1998).....  | 19, 21, 22 |
| David H. Kaye & David A. Freedman, <i>Reference Guide on Statistics</i> , <i>REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE</i> 83 (2d ed. 2000).....  | 11         |
| Daniel S. Klein, <i>Bridging the Falcon Gap: Do Claims of Subjective Decisionmaking In Employment Discrimination Class Actions Satisfy The Rule 23(a) Commonality and Typicality Requirements?</i> , 25 <i>REV. LITIG.</i> 131 (2006).....  | 12         |
| Linda Hamilton Krieger, <i>The Content of Our Categories: A Cognitive Bias Approach To Discrimination and Equal Employment Opportunity</i> , 47 <i>STAN. L. REV.</i> 1161 (1995) .....  | 21         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Z. Kunda & P. Thagard, <i>Forming Impressions From Stereotypes, Traits, and Behaviors: A Parallel-Constraint-Satisfaction Theory</i> , 103 (2) PSYCHOLOGICAL REV. 284 (1996) .....   | 19      |
| Sam G. McFarland & Zachary Crouch, <i>A Cognitive Skill Confound on the Implicit Association Test</i> , 20(6) SOCIAL COGNITION 483 (2002) .....                                      | 19      |
| Paul Meier, Jerome Sacks & Sandy L. Zabell, <i>What Happened in Hazelwood: Statistics, Employment Discrimination, and the 80% Rule</i> , 1984 AM. B. FOUND. RES. J. 139 (1984) ..... | 11      |
| Gregory Mitchell, <i>Good Causes and Bad Science</i> , 63 VAND. L. REV. 133 (2010) .....   | 20, 23  |
| John Monahan and Laurens Walker, <i>SOCIAL SCIENCE IN LAW: CASES AND MATERIALS</i> (4th ed. 1998) .....  | 23      |
| John Monahan, Laurens Walker & Gregory Mitchell, <i>Contextual Evidence of Gender Discrimination: The Ascendance of “Social Frameworks,”</i> 94 VA. L. REV. 1715 (2008) .....        | 23      |
| John Monahan, Laurens Walker & Gregory Mitchell, <i>The Limits of Social Framework Evidence</i> , 8 LAW, PROBABILITY & RISK 307 (2009) .....   | 23      |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Michael Orey, “ <i>White Men Can’t Help It</i> ,”<br>BUSINESS WEEK ONLINE, May 15, 2006,<br><a href="http://www.Businessweek.com/magazine/content/06_20/b3984081.htm">http://www.Businessweek.com/magazine/<br/>content/06_20/b3984081.htm</a> ..... | 20      |
| Marios G. Pavildes & Michael D. Perlman,<br><i>How Likely Is A Simpson’s Paradox?</i> , 63<br>AM. STATISTICIAN 226 (2009) .....  | 12      |
| Justin Scheck, <i>Expert Witness Helps<br/>Launch Employment Law Industry</i> , THE<br>RECORDER, Oct. 23, 2004 .....   | 20      |
